Salary bills
ol Sub-Re-
pistrars

Commission
lls ol ex
eiffecres Sub-
Registrars

Mode in
|1n:|1:lr:|l mwon
ol commi-

ssion bills ol

vx=off1cio
Sub-Regis-
trars

169

A bfief note regarding the records kept on each rack may
be written up and pasted on card board pieces and hung on to
each rack.

Salary and other Bills and charges

47. Special Sub-Registrars and Sub-Registrars will draw their
pay in Form No.2 of Assam Schedule H directly from the Treasury
without the countersignature of the District Registrar.

48. An ex-officio Sub-Registrar whether appointed to the charge
of an ex-officio office or to any office temporarily during the absence
of Special Sub- Registrar or Sub-Registrar may draw his commission
at the end of each month on a bill countersigned by the Registrar.
Commission bills must be prepared in Accountant General’s Form
No.3. All ex-officio Sub-Registrar (except the ex-officio Sub-Registrar
of Jowai, in the United Khasi and Jaintia Hills District, and the
members of the Indian Administrative Service and Assam Civil
Service. Senior and Junior) when appointed as ex-officio Sub-
Registrars, are entitled to commission at 25 per cent of the fees realised
but an officer’s total commission in anyone month shall not exceed
Rs.60. The amount of the commission pavable shall be calculated in
the manner prescribed in the next following paragraph.

49. The method of preparing commission bills of ex-officio Sub-
Registrar is as follows :-.

(1) When more than one officer held charge of a Sub-
Registrar’s office during the month, separate commission bills
will be prepared for the amount of commission due to each
officer.

(2) To ensure the correct preparation of the bill, certain
calculations are necessary. Each bill will. therefore, be supported
by extracts from the registers showing :

(a) The amount of fees of documents pending at the close of
the month for which the bill is drawn:

(h) the amount of fees on documents presented and refused
during the month for which the bill is drawn:

(¢) the amount of fees on documents presented in previous month,
but admitted to registration during the month for which the
bill is drawn.



Commisston
bills of
Sub-Reys-
trars

170

(3) The extract register form may be included in the annual indent
tor forms.

(4) Those doc uments in respect of which no entry has been made
in column 8 of the Fee Book will be entered in Abstract No. 1, as
pending documents.

(5) Those documents which have been refused registration
will be readily identified. since the dates will be entered in red ink.
They will be entered in extract No.1l.

(6) Documents admitted to registration after the close of the
month in which theyv are presented will also be easily
distinguished by the date of admission. Thus if in column 8 of
the Fee Book for May a document is shown as having been admitted
on July 8th, the Sub-Registrar will know that in drawing his bill for
July he may take credit for the documents. Such document will be
entered in extract No.lll.

(7) In addition to the above, commission bill will be supported
by the treasury ofticer’s receipt for the total sum remitted by the
Sub-Registrars to the treasury .

50. (1) The form to be used is Accountant General Assam’s
Form No.4.

(2) Commission is pavable monthly.

(3) A Sub-Registrar is only entitled fo commission on
documents acluail\ cnmpleied by him. He will draw no

commission on documents admitted by him to registration but
completed by his successor.

(4) Paragraph 49 applies to Sub-Registrars as well as to ex-
officio Sub-Registrars.

(5) Sub-Registrars paid by commission are remunerated on
the number of registration. according to the following scale :-

When the No. of Regislration does not

exceed S0inamonth.... .. 2 Rs. 56
ditto  exceeds 60 dmo bul does not exceed 80 ..... 70
ditto  ditto 80 ditto  ditto 125.....98
ditto  ditto 125 ditto  ditto 170 ...119
ditto  ditto 170 ditto  ditto 200 ...133
ditto  ditto 200 ditto  ditto 250 ...147
ditto  ditto 250 ditto  ditto 300...154
ditto  ditto 300 ditto  ditto 350...161
ditto  ditto 350 ditto  ditto 400 ...175
ditto  ditto 400 ditto  ditto 450 ...189
ditto  ditto 450 ditto  ditto 500 ...303
ditto  ditto 500 ditto  ditto 2210

the above rates are based on the increase of 40/- allowed with
effect from Ist April 1951 vide No. LRG. 28/50/2.dated 16.1.51
accorded with the concurrance of Finanace Department.



Officers
holding
temporary
charge not
entitled to
Commission.

Method of
filling up
Distnict
Return No 4

Deduction
on account
of income-
tax

Pay bills of
permanent
establishment

Pay bills of
extra esta-
blishment

171

For the purposes of these calculations each miscellaneous
operation on which a fee is charged will be counted as one
registration. The miscellaneous operations with which Sub-
Registrars are concerned are authentication of powers of attorney,
commissions, visits, searches. etc. Searches made under Article
H of the Table of Fees by Government officers without fee. are
an exception to this order.

(6) The levy of fees under Article H(a) and H(b) of the
table of Fees counts as one operation, of the applications for
search and copy are filed on the same date. But if an application for
copy be made on a date subsequent to that on which the search was
made. it should be considered as a separate operation.

(7) Commission bills require the Registrar’s
countersignature before payment. but he may delegate this duty
to the Special Sub-Registrars.

S1. When an officer is temporarily placed incharge of the
office of the registering officer of any class during his absence on
casual leave or on inspection duty in the interior of district, he is not
entitled to any remuneration, and the fixed pay or commission, as the
case may be. For that period shall be retained by the permanent
incumbent.

52. In reporting the amount of commission paid to Sub-
Registrars, the full amount should be debited against the
Registration Department and entered in District Return No.4.
Deductions on account of funds, income-tax, etc ™ are
independent transaction between the Sub-Registrar personally
and the fund concerned the State Government respectively.

53. Deductions on account of income-tax should be made
on the gross amount of commission pavable to Sub-Registrars,
before the submission of the bills for countersignature.

54. Salary bills for permanent establishments will be drawn
by the head of the office in the prescribed forms.

55. Bills for extra establishments shall be drawn in the
same way as those for permanent establishment, the orders
sanctioning their entertainment being always quoted in the bill.



Travelling
allowance
lls

Rates and
Taxes

Duphicate
bills

Purpose of
permanent
advances

Recoup-
ment and
ucknowledge
ment ol
permanent
advances

Payment
from per-
manent
advance

172

56. Travelling allowances for registering officer and the
office assistants will be drawn in the prescribes form and in both
cases they must be submitted to the Registrar for counter signature
before payment.

57. In the case of a registration office occupying one or
more rooms in the Collectorate building. such office is not liable to
be assessed separately to municipal rates and taxes. In other cases,
registering otticers other than those paid by commission. will defray
charges on account of municipal rates and taxes from their permanent
advance. and the charge will be debited to thg sum provided in the
district budget under the head “Regular Contingencies™.

58. A duplicate bill should never be submitted unless the original
has been lost in transit, or otherwise. in which case a certificate should
be attached, Lo the effect that the bill has not been cashed at the
treasury. The previous sanction of the Comptroller to its payment
must be obtained, before such a bill is presented for encashment at
the treasury.

59. A permanent advance for the whole district is allowed
to each Registrar who will apportion the amount to the Sub-
Registrars to meet the cost of (1) Contingencies, (2) Service
Postage. (3) Retund of Registration Fees. (4) Cost of Remitting Fees
to the treasury. etc. On the 1 5th of April, each year the Registrar will
sent acknowledgment of the entire advance to the Comptroller, in
the printed form supplied by officer.

60. The advance received by a Sub-Registrar shall not be
repaid into the treasury, but shall be recouped from time to time,
when necessary, by the submission to the Registrar of abstract
bills supported by vouchers. On the first day of April in each
vear or should the office be closed on first day thereafter on
which the office shall be opened the officer holding the advance
shall torward an acknowledgment for its receipt to the Registrar.

61. All Sub-Registrars shall meet from their permanent
advance charges for refunds. the cost of the postal money orders for
remitting registration fees of postage on "bearing cover" and of transit
charges of records and forms. The cost of binding or rebinding register



173

inregistration office should be paid from the district grant for contract
contingencies. A contingent register in the prescribed form shall be
maintained in each Sub-Registry office.

::::“.]:s.::.lk 62. Contingent expenditure will be regulated by the General
Rules prescribed from time to time by the State Government in this
behalf: The entire grant for the disirict will be retained by the Registrar
under this own control and will not be distributed to subordinate
offices. On receipt ofa contingent bill from a subordinate office, the
Registrar, afier checking the items the vouchers and entering the bill
in his contingent register, shall fill in the memorandum ot allotment.
Debiting the expenditure against the district grant as most convenient
and either return the bill to the drawing officer for encashment after
countersignature by himself. or by the Special Sub-Registrar if
authorised in this behalf by him. or recoup the amount from his
permanent advance and cash the bill himself.

::I':l‘\‘l:'\:"" 63. The disbursing officeris  responsible for keeping and
ment of for producing when required. any Sub-Vouchers for expenditure from
:‘.?;: M his contract contingent grant, except those which he is authorised to
- destroy. Bills required to be preserved which are received by the
Registrar as Vouchers from subordinate offices should be filed in the
Sadar Office. A bill shall be drawn, on or immediately before 3 Ist
March. of each year. for all expenditures actually incurred on account
of contrat contingencies upto date, whether the allotment has been
expended or not but over-drafts must be reported at once to the

Inspector General.
Sums which cannot be disbursed before the close of the
financial year shall, in no circumstances, be drawn from the treasury.
Peioting. shi 64. No charge for printing shall be incurred without the special

ges not 1o be

mcurred with-sanction of the Inspector General,

ol sanction

Cost or Sta- 65. The cost of stationery articles purchased locally in
Lionery 1 A : : 3
article. accordance with the Assam Contingency Manual may be included in

the monthly contingent bill.



Monthly
returns
described

General 1ns-
tructions for
the prepara-
tion ol returns

Verification
of District
return No. 6

174

66. The following is a briefl description of the | monthly
returns to be submitted by District Registrars to the Inspector
General :-

District Return No. 1 is the statement of immovable property
registered in Book | and the value of such property transferred by
registered instruments, together with the fees thereof,

District Return No.2 is the statement of instrument of movable
property registered in Book 1V, and ot wills and authorities to adopt
registered in Book [11 and of the value of such property transferred
by registered instruments together with the fees thereof'and all the
grand totals.

District Return No.3 is the statement of operations other than
registration Books 1. [T and 11l and of income from fees realised
there under together with the income from fees on registration showing
the gross total income.

District Return No.4 is a statement of expenditure showing the
amount actually disbursed.

District Return No.5 is the statement of principal operations
other than registration in Books L. [T and I11.

District Return No.6 is the classified statement of fees realised.

District Return No.7 is the statement showing the progress
made in the work of copying. etc.. and indexing during the month.

67 (a) Details regarding those documents only the registration
of which has heen completed will be entered in the
District Return Nos.l and 2.

(h) The aggregate of the fees levied on all documents
presented for registration will be entered in District
Return No.6, on the date of presentation. No
distinction being made between those livied on pending
documents which have been admitted to registration.

fe)  District Return No.6 must be veritied and countersigned

by the Treasury Ofticer, and the District Registrar is

) required to certify that he has checked the figures therein

with those furnished by subordinate offices. that they

agree with the treasury figures, and that any
discrepancies have been reconciled



Remitance to
be made 1o
the treasury

Entries ol
pattas and
Kabuliyat
relating to
the same
land

Classification
of leases and
Kabuliyats,
el

175

(cf) Security bonds, indemnity bonds. transter. transfer of
leases, agreement release reconveyance of mortgaged
property. etc.. should be shown under the head “*Other
instruments™ in the appropriate returns.

(e) Sale certificates should be included with sale and shown
under heading 3 or 17 of District Return No. 1. Fees
should be charged acdvalorem. A certified copy ofa
decree or order of'a court should be included under
heading 29 of District Return No. |, the fee being
charged under Article D.

(/) Fraction of a rupee should be counted as a whole
rupee incalculating values.

68. As the monthly accounts of sub-divisional treasuries are
closed on fixed dates. it is essential, in order that the total realisations
and remittances shown in District Return No.6 should agree with the
monthly statement of a credits in each district forwarded by the
Comptroller to the Inspector General. that Sub-Registrars in sub-
divisions should forward the fees, etc.. realised by them sufficiently
early to reach and be credited into the sub-divisional treasury on or
before the latest date fixed as aforesaid. and that Sub-Registrar at
Sub-divisional headquarters should also deposit on the same date
the fee realised by them. In Sadar sub-divisions, however. the latest
dates on which the registering officers should deposit the fees collected
by them is the last working day of the month, as the District Treasury
Accounts are closed on that day. Only the sums paid in up to those
dates will be shown in the column *Total amount paid in to the treasury
during the month™ in the above return, subsequent payments being
entered in the return for the succeeding month.

69. Deleted.

70. When a Patta and Kabuliyat relating to the same land are
registered together, they should be entered as one transaction only.
and the value, tha t is the annual rent. shown once only in the District
Return No. 1 or 3 as the case may be.

71. ta) Inthe case of a lease in respect of which a premium has
been paid the amount of the premium should be divided
by the term of years and the quotient added to the an-
nual rent, in order to arrive at the value for purposes.
of District Return No. | or 3 as the case may be.



176

h) The distinction between Pattas and Kabulivat should be
clearly understood and followed: where leases are
executed in counterpart. the Patta is the lease and the
Kabuliyat the counterpart.

The Indian Stamp Act expressly excludes counter part from
its definition of leases. but the Registration Act expressly includes
them. the distinction however. is to be clearly maintained in
returns with a view to obtaining statistics of the number of pattas
granted in proportion to Kabuliyats.

(c) A Kabuliyat is not necessarily a counterpart of a lease. A
counterpart means the duplicate of a conveyance.
settlement. mortgage deed or lease such duplicate not
having been deed executed by the granter. settler.
mortgagor or lessor, but by some other party to the
instrument. It includes a Kabulivat where a lease has
been granted. Care should, therefore. be taken to mark
with K only such instruments as are executed by a
party to the deed in favour of'a lessor who is competent.
in return to grant a patta or lease and other descriptions
of'so called Kabulivat should be returned under their
proper headings an agreements to accept a grant,
settlement of mortgage, as the case may be. The letter P.
therefore. in the returns is to be taken as denoting every
kind of agricultural lease granted by a lessor. while the
letter K is to denote not only the counterparts of such
leases where executed, but also any doctments which
could be the counterpart of a lease. or which is granted.
toalessor in consideration of an implied lease. In indexing
pattas and Kabuliyats the words “lessor and lessee™ are
to be used for .both descriptions of documents.

fd) When documents are presented in duplicate triplicate.
etc., at the same time. the value should be shown
once in the rough draft statements I and 1.

72. Deleted.



Instruc-
tions for pre-
paration of
monthly re-
turn by Sub-
Registrars

Date of
despatching
monthly
returns

Procedure
when delay
occurs n
submission
of returns

Arrears of
previous
year

Rough dralls

Dustrict An-
nual and
Triennial
Reports

177

73. The instructions for preparing the District Returns apply to
the returns submitted by Sub-Registrars.

74. Registrars should invariably despatch their monthly returns
to the Inspector General's Office not later than the 15th of the month
following that to which the returns refer. Ex-officio Sub-Registrars
elsewhere that at Sadar. and Sub-Registrars should as a rule, submit
their returns to the district office not later than the 2nd of the month.

75. The monthly returns should invariably be accompanied by
an explanation of'the cause of any arrears. When delay occurs in the
submission of the monthly returns, the reason therefore, should be
stated. When District Returns have been delayed in consequence of
the dilatoriness of subordinate offices, a statement should be appended
showing the date of the receipt of the returns of subordinate offices,
the date of their return for correction, and the date of reciept of the
revised return.

76. When there are arrears from previous years, a special report
should be furnished with each month’s returns showing the progress
made in clearing them off.

77. The rough drafts of monthly return should be filled up at
the close of each days work. [n offices where registration exceed
4,000, Sub-Registrars may entrust the preparation of the rough draft
to their office assistance, in other offices, the Sub-Registrar should
himself prepare the rough drafts. They should, in all cases be
scrutinised and initialled daily by registering officers.

78. Deleted.

79. The District Registration Report should be prepared for
the calendar year, and forwarded to the Inspector General of
Registration not later than the 15th January.

A full report should be submitted every third year in the
intermediate years a note explaining any striking variations in the
satistics of the year is all that is required. This note should be ina
narrative form, should contain no subsidiary statements, and should
be COrifined to a clear, but brief discussion of the result of the year.



178

The four Central statements in Forms Nos. 42,45, 47. 48 and 49 of
Schedule LIII-I and provincial statement in Form No.50 should be
appended. In the triennial report the statistics for the preceding three
years should be reviewed, and a full account of the working of'the
Department during the triennium should be furnished. This report
should also be a narrative form, and should follow the skeleton form
appended below :-

General

. Introductory.

Brief summary of results-total registration

(Form I, Columns 18-23).

3. Classification of deeds registered (Forms |

and II).

4. Value of deeds registered (Forms | and II).

5. Operation other than registration (Form lII,
Columns 1-17). Refusal, bills, appeals, regis-
tration ordered by Civil Court, sale certifi-
cate, memo.

. Working of the Muhammadan Marriages and
Divorces Registration Act.

. Miscellaneous including legislation, kabinna-

mahs, documents destroyed, unclaimed or

impounded, searches, applications for copies

and prosecution.

b —

=)

~]

Financial
8. Receipts.
9. Expenditure.
10. Financial result
11. Financial result ot the opening of new Sub-
Registry Offices.

Micellaneous

12. Avérage time taken to complete registration.

13. Office and records.

14, Inspections and conditions of offices.

15. Conduct of officers and general remarks on
the results of the triennial period.



179

In addition to four Central Statements in Forms Nos.
42.45,47,48 and 49 and a Provincial Statement in Form No. 50 a
Subsidiary Statement in the form given below should be included in

the body of the triennial report :-
Subsidiary Statement

Number ol Registration

o

(3]

2

Affecting =

immovable =

property S

= ]

' 2 =

P} = A

[ L =t =T}

= 1t by

o 72} =8 2 ,'i

B £ 5 45
zZ|l=s |2 |y e
=1 2 (=" i 5 2] D oh
S o 0 i o (=T M) ] 5
Sl e e Sl B E 3
= = A =) =] © = 3
Gbo @ e el mulddz 8

Total of three years :

Ditto ditto

Ditto ditto

At the same time that the district annual or triennial report is
submitted, the District Registrar will forward a confidential report
on the character and work of the Special Sub-Registrar and of each
of Sub-Registrar in his district.

80. Deleted.

81. Every District Registrar and Sub-Registrar should
submit his annual indent for register books and forms under
different Schedules to the Secretary to the Government of Assam, in
the Printing and Stationery Department on the date fixed by
Government from time to time.

82. Deleted.



Supply and
custody of
forms

Indents for
scals, ete.

Supply of
stationery
articles to
Sub-Regis-
tras under
commission
syslem

Stationery
indent.

180

83. The rules framed by Government from time to time
for the supply and custody of forms must be strictly observed.
An Office Assistant should be placed in charge of the forms and
stocks should be taken annually by the Sub;.Registrars. A register
of printed forms in Form No.l19 of Schedule Il should be
maintained in every office, and all entries therein must be
initialled by the Office Assistant in charge. The Inspector of
Registration Offices should, in course of his inspection. verify
the balances of a percentage of the forms and satisty himself
that the rules are being observed.

84. When rubber seals. rubber rollers. printer’s ink and
apparatus for taking thumb impression, and other articles which
are supplied to Sub-Registrars free of cost are required, an indent
in the proper form should be submitted. Applications in letter
form should not he made. In the case of indent for a new rubber
seal, an impression of the old seal should be enclosed with the
indent.

85. Sub-Registrars paid by commission may he supplied
with registration ink and other stationery from the district office
at cost price. which should be ascertained from the Controller of
Stationery. The machine made medium paper required tor copies
under sections 64 and 65 will be supplied to them gratis. They
are also supplied with registers, index books and printed forms
free of charge. Salaried and ex-ojjicio Sub-Registrars are supplied
with books, forms, articles of stationery. and registration ink free
of cost.

86. All District Registrars shall send to the Inspector
General of Registration an indent, in the prescribed form for
stationery articles to be obtained from the Central Stationery
office (including Registration ink) which will be required for
the registry offices on or before the date fixed. Indents from the
Sub-Registrars shall be submitted to the district office. at least a
month beforg the date fixed by Government. The District indent
shall include all ink and other stationery articles likely to be
required by officers subordinate to the District Registrar.



Correction
ships to
Manual

Correspon-
dence

181

Miscellaneous
87. A note in the following form should be entered at the
end of the Registration and the Stamp Manuals to be filled in as
correction slips are received :-

Number and vear of Date of receipt Page in which corrections
slips have been made
| 2 3

88. In Sub-Registry Offices. correspondence may
conveniently be arranged in three collections, viz.. General,
Account and Statistics. A Sample list of files is given beiow. It is
not intended that this list should be strictly adhered to, as
additional files should be opened when necessary. All offices
must maintain a Register of letters received and a Register of
letter issued in the prescribed forms.

SAMPLE LIST OF FILES OF CORRESPONDENCE
General Department

[. Annual reports.

. Appeals.

. Complaints.

. Appointments,

. Arrears.

. Civil Court . Memoranda.

. Civil Court Sale Certificates.

N Oy ALt




D00 ~JO\ ' o —

182

. Construction of new oftices.
. Copies and memoranda.

. Destruction of records.

. Fees. ..

. Holidays.

. Improvements made in registration office.
. Indexes.

. Indents.

. Inspections.

. Leave.

. Nomination rolls.

. Power-of-attorney.

. Prosecutions.

. Registration of deeds.

. Registration of births and deaths.
. Registration of Civil Marriages (Act 11l ot 1872).
. Registration of Muhammadan Marriages (Assam

Act IX of 1935).

. Sub-Registry Offices.

. Searches.

. Security bonds.

. Stamps.

. Summonses.

. Transfer of charges.

. Transfer of records.

. Visits and commissions.
. Wills and iron-safe.

. Miscellaneous.

Account Department

. Comptroller.

. Budget.

. Commission (Salary).

. Salary of Special Sub-Registrar.

. Salaries of Sub-Registrars.

. Salary of establishment (permanent).
. Salary of temporary establishment.
. Travelling allowance.

. Contingencies.

. Permanent advance.

. Furniture.

. Refunds of fees.

. Rent of offices.

. Service labels.

. Stationery account.

. Miscellaneous.



Postage

labels

Mode of
submission
ol returns

Presenta-
tion of
appeal of
application

Admission
ol appeal

or applica-
tion pending
production
of document

183
Statistics
. Annual returns.

. Monthly returns.
. Miscellaneous returns.

W ) —

It will probably be convenlent in Sadar offices to open a
separate file for each subordinate office.

88.A. A defect register in the prescribed form shall be
maintained in all registration offices wherein shall be noted all
defects noticed in course of inspection and the steps taken to
remove them. The entries in column 4 of the. register shall be
made by the registering officer himself.

89. The postage on all official letters and covers sent by
post from any registration office must be prepaid by service labels.
These lables will be supplied to Sub-Registrars (on application)
by- Registrars who will disallow unreasonable and excessive
demands. An account book of'service labels will be kept in every
registration office, in Form No.51, Schedule II.

90. Bills, monthly returns, applications for sanction to
temporary establishment, and regular indents, should not be
‘tccompanied by covering letters. The envelopes containing them
should be marked “returns.” Letters and urgent should be
separately sent.

Appeals under section 72, applications under section
73, and inquiries under section 74

91. ,Anappeal”under section 72 of the Act or an applicatioll
under section 73 shall be presented in writing to Registrar of the
Disirict.of to the officer in fharge of the ..Registrar’s office,
accompanied by a copy of the order of refusal appealed against
and the original document in respect of which the order was
passed.

92. When the docilment is stated to be in the possession of
some pe!.son other than appellant or the applicant and the latter
desires time to obtain and produce it or to take steps for the issue
of a summons for its production, the request may be complied
with and the appeal or application admitted pending receipt of
the document.



184

iz 93. (i) An application under section 73 shall be presented either

file appeals by the applicant or by his agent holding a power-of-attorney
under sec- . . ) Ji o =t o

on 72 ang authentjcated as laid down under the section 33 of the Act.
applications

nden sec- (ii) An appeal under section 72 shall be presented either by
the executant or by the claimant or by the agent of either of them.

(iii) An appeal or an application shall not be accepted or acted
upon if sent by post.

it 94. In an enquiry connected with a will or an authority to adopt

‘:l:'::::::r:?:d under section 41 (2) of the Act or an appeal under section 72 or an
appeals application under section 73 or in an original enquiry under section

anl enqu - 74, persons not qualified unger the Legal Practitioners’ Act shall not

e be allowed to appear. Such persons are not. however debarred from
acting as agents i’ authorised by a duly authenticated power-of-
attorney.

Applica-

R 95. The Sub-Registrars at the headquarters of a district who

soedpns IO l}ave _becn empowered by the State be Gov\ernment to peform the

prompily  functions of'a Registrar . under section 7 of the Act should bear in

disposed of 1yind the desirability “of prgmptly disposing of cases under sections
73 and 74 of the Indian Registration Act. The question at issue, in
these cases. is whether the document has been executed by certain
persons and to . determine this, Wltness should be examined and
evidence. if any. produced by the claimant, should be taken without
delay after giving notice of the case to the opposite party. The enquiring
officer is bound by law (section 75 of'the Registration Act) to come
to a decision as to the question of execution and should. without
unnecessary delay, either order registration of . the document or refuse
such registration. Numerous adjournments on inadequate grounds,
without coming to a decision as to whether or not the document was
executed by the party by whom it is alleged to have been executed.
are objectionable and inspecting officers will examine the records
under section. 73 and 74 carefully in order to see whether unnecessary
delays have been made in the disposal of these cases.

To ensure that the recording of the evidence of the partjes and
their witnesses is not put of by reason of I the Sadar Sub-Registrar’s
absence from headquarters on tour. the date of hearing of a case
should be entered as a forward entry in his diary which be consulted
when the Sadar Sub-Registrar’s tour programme is prepared



Applica-
tion under
Sectipn 73
cannol be
struck ol
for simple
non-appear-
ance

Review ol
order

Admission
ol evidence
voluntanly
produced or
otherwise
avatlable in
appeal cases

Enquiry

into fact ol
execution on
disproof of
minority,
idioey or
lunacy

Scope ol en-
quiry under
section 74

Mode of
recording
evidence n
enquirnes
under sec-
tion 74.

Costs under
section 75

185

96. (a) An application under’ section 73 of the Indian
Registration Act, XVI of 1903, should not be “'struck ofl™ by the
District Registrar for the nonappearance of the parties, but he would
be justified in passing a formal order refusing to direct registration on
the ground that execution haa not been proved. He can also adjourn
the case to some future date if he thinks fit.

(b) Where orders have been passed refusing to direct
registration for reasons such a default df appearance of a party or
non-payment of process fee. such order may be reviewed and the
appeal or application *may be re-admitted if the Registrar is satisfied
that there is sufficient reason for its re-admission.

97. In an appeal under section 72, the Registrar is precluded
from enforcing the attendance of witnesses by coercive processes,
but there is no objection to his admitting evidence when it is available
or voluntarily produced by the parties.

98. In an appeal under section 72 preferred against an order
of refusal to register on the ground that the fexecutant is a minor, an
idiot, or a lunatic, the Registrar shall, when he finds the executant to
be a major or of sound mind. as the case may be. also enquire. into
the fact of execution of the document in question. If execution is
admitted, he shall direct registration.

99. When a Registrar exercises his discretion in receiving for
registration a document under sub-section (1) of section 30 of the
Registration Act and the executant or his respesentative or assign
denie.s its execution, the Registrar is not. like a Sub-Registrar. to
refuse its registration forthwith, but he will preceed under section 74
to enquire into the points mentioned in clauses (a) and (h) of that
section.

100, () In enquiries under section 74, Registrars shall, if they
examine witnesses, record their evidence in the manner provided in
the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

(h) When it is necessary to examine any witness on commission,
the procedure laid down in Order XX V1 of the Civil Procedure Code
should be followed.

101. Costs decreed under section 75 shall be recovered by
the Collectorate establishment acting under the orders of the Registrar.



186

Care should be taken to use the title of Registrar in the
processes issued in such cases. The costs shall be paid to the
party or remitted to the treasury as revenue deposit when realised.

Appeals 102. The original memorandum of appeal under section

ton 73 haw 72 shall be charged with a court-fee stamp under Article 11,

to be stamp-- Sehedule 11, of the Court-fee Act. 1870 as amended from time to
time.

Applica- 103. An application made to a Registrar under section 73

uons under 3¢ ot assessable to duty either under Article 1 ¢h), Schedule 11,

section 73

nottobe  of the Court-fee Act. 1870, or under Article 11. Schedule [T of

tamped 3 / ; i
the same Act as amended. Such applications should therefore be
made on plain paper only.
Mode of 104. fa) Every application for summons must be accompanied
L B by the sum payable the witnesses as expenses. as well

cost to be
realised

as the amount of peon’s fees usually chargeable by the
Revenue Officer or Civil Court through which the
summons is to be issued. and in forwarding for
compliance an application for summons, the registering
officer shall also forward the sums deposited to .meet
the witnesses expenses and the peon’s fee. together with
the summons in duplicate.

(h) In the event ofa person summoned under section 37
neglecting to appear. or if a summons under that
section cannot be served. the registering officer may
call upon the Revenue Officer or Civil Court through
whom his summonses are served to take any further
action authorised by the law for the time being in

force. for the purpose of securing the attendance of

the person whose evidence is required, and as such a
requisition must be accompanied by the proper fee.
It rests with the registering officer to specity the nature
of action to be taken.

fc) All processes issued under statutory order No.5 to any
district, the vernacular of which differs from that in
which the process is written. shall invariably be
accompanied by a translation in English.

4



187

() A summons under section 75 is issued direct by the

Registrar ill accordance with the provisions of order No.
XVI, First Schedule of the Code of Civil Procedure.

(e) If the summons be addressed to a person Who is alleged

(7

to have executed the document, it shall reque him to
attend in person or by agent : if it be addressed to any
person whose evidence is reequired to prove the fact, it
shall requir him to attend in person. '

Processes cannot be issued against a person exempted
from personal appearance at the registration office under
the provision to section 33 and under section 38. In such
cases the registering officer shall either himself go to the
house of the person to be examined or to the jail in which
he is confined. orissue a commission for his examination.

fg) Section36 of the Indian Registration Act empowers an

officer to issue a summons requiring appearance
personally or by agent. Section 38, read with section
132 of the Civil Procedure Code. lays down that
Pardanashin women shall not be required so to appear.
It follows therefore that a summons cannot be issued to
secure the attendance of'a Pardanashin. The proceaure
indicated in section 38 (2) should be followed in regard
to a Pardunashin executant, and il she declines to
appear before the Commissioner or officer paying the
visit, or to answer his question. regisitering officer is
competent to refuse registration.

Sved I. Hussain. IAS.
Inspector general of Registration, Assam,
Rupnagar : Guwahati - 32



Index
Subject Section
Abetment offences -
Panalty for
Abcence of Registrar -

-otherwise than on duty in his dis- trict 10
or vacaney in his office.

-on duty in his district... 3 11

Abssence of Sub-Registrar or vacancy in 12
his ofTice

-from head quarters station 12, Note
Acceplance -
-of refused deeds prohibited . - THZ)
-of document executed out of the 26
States-conditions for
-lor registration or deposit at private 3l
residence.
Access-to completed register books by
oftice Assistant for bidden.
Acknowledgement-of permanent ad
vance to Accountant General, Assam.
Addition-definition of . : 201
Additions-of-executants agents. and S8(1) (a)(b)
identifiers to be endorsed on deeds.
Additional records -
-to be kept in all Registration offices
-Retrars' offices
-to be kept in district Tegistration
officers.
Admission and devices of-excution 35

Procedure on.

Advice-as to stamp duty to be given
freely when asked.

Allowances-

-of salaried officers summoned as
wilnesses.

Rule Paragraph

46

7 Notes

Page

42-43

6

(8}

37

16-17

162

107

(3]

o
el

123-124

o
"

(35
ud

td
tad
.
ra
"

102



=:

Subject
Allowances -

- of Sub-Registrars paid by commis-
sion summoned as winesses.

Almirahs-custody of keys

Alterations-of limits of districts and
sub-districts to be notified.

Amalgamation-of Registrars office
with that of a Sub-Registrar.

Appearance-
-of executant. agent. etc, time for
-delay in-remedial by fine

-may be simultaneous or at different
times.

-of executants and witnesses ...
-Mode of enforcing
Appeal-

-Sub-Registrar not empowered Lo
hire against order passed by him-
self’

-lo chislrﬁr from Sub-Registrar's
orderrefusing registration to be
made within 30days.

-under Section 72 and application
under Section 73 period allowed
for.

-does not lie against Registrar's
order under Section 76 or 72.

Application-

-to Registrar or Sub-Registrar's
refusal to register.

-for searches and copies-No stamp
required on.

-for searches and copies to be pre-
served in separate file.

-for copy from register in Regis-
trar's office.

Index

Section

5(2)

34, Proviso

24(2)

36 -

7 Proviso

2(1)

76(2)

73

Rule

131. Note

77

133. Note(i)

133

133

Paragraph

21
2]
21-22

89

106

40

38

128

128

128



Subject
Application-

-for search to be struck ofT if not
made within 30 days.

for extra establishments
for leave-how submitted
under Section 73 where denial
is made in different dates-Limita-
tions for.
Appointment-
-of Inspector General of Registration
-of Registrar and Sub-Registrars
-of Inspectors of Registration offices

-defect in-does not invalidate regis-
tration.

-rules of Sub-Registrars

-rule of registrering officers-Powers
vested in.

Apprentices-employment of-prohibited

Assign or agents can present documents.

Attendance.
-Register of-to be examined and
cheeked by the Sub-Registrar daily.

-of witness on enquiry before
Registrar how to be enforced.

Attestation-

-of powers-of-atiorney executed by
persons exempted from appearance.

-of interlineation. blanks. erasures
or alterations.

-by representatives, etc.. may be
accepled.

-of copies of maps or plans by
executants or their agent.

-of powers-of-attorncy-Forms of

Index
Section Rule Paragraph
137
10
6. Note(1)
78
3
6
8
87
2
13
8
32
101(3)
154
33(3)
2001
34
6
15

129

146

106

h

o

44

66

70



—‘-f'_,(- %

p— =~

iv
Subject
Authentication -
- of Register-books
-of copies and note

-of correction interlinetions in
registers.

-of powers-of-attorney-forms of
Bills-

For extra establishment

-Salary

-commission to ex-ofticio Sub-Re-
gistrars.

Blanks-Frasures. ete.. in document
to attested.

Bonds-Security and penalty executed
by ministerial officers. jailers. ete:,
are exempt from fees and stamp duty.

Books-

-defined

-1.2.3,4 & 5. description and use

-and files to be kept in all offices under
Section 16.

-to be provided by Government.

-additional to be kept in all
Registration offices.

-all Registrar's offices

-pages of books to be numbered and
certified.

Cash Book-Rule for keeping and
custody ol

Casualities-
-to be reported

Catalogue-
-rule for keeping

Index

Section

2(2)

51

16(1)

16(2)

Rule

81

8417

=1

&

118

119

Paragraph

=l
h

48.49

(2)Exceptions
Table of
fees

21

Page

31
107

72. 108

70

166
166

164-165

123-124

125
7

153

59

148



Subject
Central Office-

-of records

Certificate (8)-
-of closer of register books to be

given by Registering Officer.

-of closing of register books
-mode of giving
-to be added to the copy of map or
plan when a document containing
such a copy is registered.

-Regarding number of pages in a
register book. ¥

-of sale of immovable property
-of closure to be giving in
-registers of thumb impressions

or registration to be given by
Registering Officer when registra-
tion in complete.

-of sale is exempt from compulsory
registration.

-sent 10 other district must accompany

travelling allowance.
Certified-

-copies of entries from register books
and indexes to whom to be granted.

-Copies admissible for proving con-
tents of original documents.

-copies of decrees and orders of
Court-how to be shown.

Change-

-of status of sureties to be reported

Index

Section

89(2)&(4)

68

17(2)

5(75)

Rule

16

88

88. Notes

88

88 Note (b)

D
h

Paragraph

Page

122

10-111

11

66

110

33

9

67

32

113

145



vi [m:('ex

Subject Section Rule Paragraph Page

Charge reports -

~=to be submitted direct to the - d 1&2 142-143
Inspector General of Registration and
to the Accountant General, Assam.

-Checking-

-of index entries and comparison of SR Note n 107
copies by Sub-Registrars. 80

Claimant-

-may present a document for 32(a) 2 ot 19
registration.

Collateral security-
Instruments of granted under Acts & e 5 19

XXVIof 1871 and XIX of 1883
are _exempt from compulsory

Law relatingto .. P @ 39 . " 26
-to whom to be issued .. . = 8 “ 67
-procedure after execution of . T 19 g 68
-fee, S icl s

ee Article M 7 X “ = 73

Commission of visits-

-payments to accompany applications s 11 b 69
Commissioner-
Examination of by Registering Officer X Note e ; 68
10(1
Company- 5
Instruments relating to shares in - 17(2) AL % 9
(ii)
Comparison-
-of documents copied with the . 89 . @ ’ 107

original,




Subject

Completion-

-of registration of a document-

Procedure on.

Composition deed-
Registration not compulsory
Compulsory registration-

-of certain deeds
Conditions of admisibility of a docu-

ment.

Contents-

Contingencies-
Rules regarding
Conveyances-

Fee under Article "A" to be charged

Copy (ies)

-of document to be made in the
order of admission.

-of entries in Indexes Nos. I, Il and
[11 to be sent by Sub-Registrars
to Registrars and filed.

-of a document when to be sent
to other district.

-of a document relating to land
and of map or plan to be filed in
Book 1.

-of a document registered under
Section 30 (2) to be sent to Regis-
trars.

Index vii
Section Rule Paragraph Page
61(2) 34
17(2)(D 9
17(i}(3) 9.11
" 35. Note 83
(i)

59 167

131

52 (c) 31
56 13 32.122

65 (1). 66 93

(2)

65(2) 3

67 36



Subject

Copy (ies)-

-of reasons for refusal to register to
be granted without delay or pay-
ment.

-of Registrar's  order to direc
registration under Sections 72 and
75 to be given without delay.

-of a document in a wrong book-
how rectifiled.

-application for -from registers in
the Registrar's office.

-of orders under the Land Improve-
ment Loans Act. 1883 to be sent
to Registering Officers and filed in
Book Nao. 1.

-of instruments or order under the
Agriculturists' Loans Act 1884, to
be sent to Registering Officers and
filed in Book No. 1.

-an inspection of certain documents
executed by or in favour.

-from Book No. 3 or its Indexes can
be given to executants or her
agents and after death 1o anyone.

-from Book No. 4 or its Indexes to
be granted to executants or claim-
ants, cte.

-of Indexes to be sent by Sub-Regis-
trars to Registrar.

-of maps or plans required by
Section 21(4) to be attested.

-of maps or plans (fresh) need not
be deposited when a document is
registered.

-mode of making of documents

-of Sub-Registrar's reasons for refu-
sal to be given free of cost to execu-
tants or claimants.

-to be on stamped paper

Index

Section

71

76(1)

89(1)

89 (3)

91

57(2)

57(3)

56(1)

Rule

b
()

133

79
76

76. Note

Page

37

39-40

46

32

32

32

66

66

106
106

106




Index
Subject Section
Copies-
-to be signed and sealed by the 57(5)
registering officer.

-of extracts from registers of pewers-
of-attorney.

Copying-
Fees for vide Article |

Copyist and comparer Lo sign in
registers.

Corrections-
in register books-how to be made

Correspondence-
Classification of
Cost-

-of copying with after testator's 45(1)
death-from whom to be recovered.

-of sending registers from Sub-

officed to district officers to be

met by Government.

-for enquiry under Section 74, 75(4)

how and from whom to be reco-

vered.
Custody-
_ -of records-responsibility for

-of keys

-of seals & i % 15, Note
Daily-

-notice of completion of deeds ..

-sitting of Sub-Registrars to be ..
notified.

Rule

138

&0

8l

121 Note

31

139

Paragraph

83

30

ix

Page

32

129

136

107

107

176

28

125

39

30
130



Subject

Date-
-of desoatch of memoranda or
copies to be noted in the register
boolks,
-Government are not  bound to
inform or to communicate with the
beneficiaries.
-of submission of monthly return
by district office to Inspector
General of Registration's office.
Death-

-of deposit of sealed covers-Pro-
ceedings on.

Debenture-

-of a company or endorsement
thercon-registration  of-is
optional.

Decrez or order of a Court-
-registration of-is optional
-for presentation of

Deed-writer-

Defest-

-in appointment or proceeding does
not ‘nvalidate anything.

Delay-

-in presentation of a deed. decree
or arder.

-in appearance of executants allow-
able under certain circumstances.

~(unavoidable) is presentation of
documents.

-procedure in case of ..

-in submission of retums-expla-
nation of.

Index

Section Rule

98

26

e
h

17(1)
(1ii)
(V)

17(2)
(v1)

23 Pro-
VISO.

87

25

34 Pro-
Viso.

Paragraph

74

Page

14

77

172

28

10

63

44

16

21

102



Subject

Delivery-of documents through the
medium of post.

Denial of execution-
-Procedure on-

-by some representative of the de-
ceased executant.

-conduct tantamount to
Departmental Examination-
Liability to pass in
Description of property-
-sufficient for identification to be-
-of houses not being towns and land
-of houses in towns
Destruction-

-of documents other than wills
remaining unclaimed over 2 years.

-of unclaimed documents not to be
made in register books.

-of unclaimed documents. ete.., Ins-
pector General's previous sanclion
necessary.

-of unclaimed documents - before,
endeavour should be made to return
them.

-of unclaimed documents and re-
cords procedure for.

-deeds belonging to Government
enquiring to be made before they
are enlisted for.
Dismissed-
-removal or suspension of officers
District-
-defined

-and of Sub-district. formation of

Index
Section Rule
6l
33
71
69
22(2)
21(3)
21
21(2)
83
128
130
130
129
129
13(3)
2(3)
-;

Paragraph

29

xi

Page

99

115

103

44

126

127

126

126

2-142

4-143



N

— @ —

g !




Subject

District-
-Court includes High Court
Documents-

-of" which registration i1s compul-
sory.

-optional

-in language not intelligible to
registering officer.

-containing blank. crasure or
alteration.

-executed by several persons at
different times. procedure for
registration of’

-executed out of the states present-
ed after prescribed time.

-to be entered in register books
1.2.3. 4 &6

-to be written in ink or printed.
ctc.. on paper.

-to be returned when presented at
a wrong office.

-not duly stamped should be im-
pounded.

~pending to be refused registration
after prescribe period.

-executed partly inand partly out
“ofthe states procedure in case of:

-printed or hthographed may be
_registered.

-receipl and return ol

- B s

-(registered) relating to property.

~when to take effect against oral

agreements,

Index

Section

24

17¢1)

17(2). 18

19, 62

20

24

26

5l

34,
note(i)

16:
(note¢)

48

Rule Paragraph Page

(3]

9-11

12. 34

30

h
>

97

64 . 102

S T ————

142 130



Subject
Documents-

-(non-testamentary) containing a
map or plan regarding properties
situate in one or more districts.

-to be returned when the endors-
ments and certificates have been
copied.

-to be registered on Registra's
order when presented within 30
days.

-relating to land in several sub-
districts and district.

-ordered 1o be registered four
months after execution,

Donor or donce-

-may present an authority to adopt
for registration

Donor-

-Deed of-fee under Article A is
leviable.

Duties-

-of registering officers when a
document is presented.

-of Registrars delegated to special
Sub-Registrars.

Effect-

-of non-registration of documents
required to be registered,

-of certain registered deeds. relating
to land against unregistered one.

Endorsment-
-and endorsed. explained
-on a mortgage deed regarding

re-payment of money is exemp!
from registration.

Index

Section

21 ()

61(2)

72(2)

64. 65

40 (2)

49

Rule Paragraph

[09)

xiii

Page

38

(%]
tn

102

26

143

29

29

(2]

19



(]



gt

Xiv

Subject
Endrosement -

- certificates of admissibility
- of visit under section 38

- of admission of execution by
couris or officers of Government.

- of payment of money in the
presence ol Sub-registrar.

- in the case of will or authority to

adopt presented after the death of
the testator or donor,

- on refused deeds

- of execution to be recorded before
an application is forwarded under
section 34,

- final - of registration

- of documents under orders of
Civil Court or Registrar,

- of commissions - form of

- on receipl of commissioner’s
report.

= on a special power of attorney
when it is used-under Section 32.

- of particulars to be made on
documents admitted to Registration.

- to be redated and signed by the
registering officer.

- to be recorded on impounded
.deeds before they a forwarded
to collector.

Index

Section

e
oe

59

Rule Paragraph

35
10

41

43

66

40

57

10

20

45,
note

Page

68

89

89

79

102

88

97

89

67

68

32

33,90

81



Subject

Endrosement -

- howmade

- 10 be made by the Sub-Registrar
himself

- by the clerk in certain cases

- stamps-use of

- 10 be made in a separate paper
in case of insufteiency of room
on a deed

- in case of a document accepted
under Section 31 -

- of'the Registration Act - date of

Enquiry -

- before registration in case of
appearance after the prescribed
time.

- regarding injury to records

Iintries -

- in books to be renumbered conse-
cutively

= in service books to be made regularly.

- ¢copy of - i indexes to be sent
by Sub-Registrars to District

Registrars.
Lrasures -

- blanks alterations. etc. in deeds
to be attested by executant.

Establishment -
- lcu#:;m{). may be entertained
by Sub-Registrar in anticipation

of District Registrars sanction

- of Registration offices

Index

Section

I (3)

601}

14(2)

Rule

43 proviso

Eat

36

8. Note (h)

b4

Paragraph Page

90

9

90

90

97

67

=l
s
=

10 146

10 7146



Subject
Evidence -
- In enquiries under Section 74

mode of recording

- not to be recorded by certain officers
in enquiries under Section 72 or 73

Exammation -

- of Sub-Registrars

- of security bonds and the result to
be reported o Inspector General of

Registration.

- Monthly of sealed covers Contain-
ing wills.

- of Commissioners by Regstering
Ofticer. -

- of records when taking over charge
of an Office.

- of persons exempt from personal
appearance.

Exceptions -

- regarding eftect of registered deeds
against unregistered ones.

Executions -

- On demal of a document should be
refused registration.

- of deeds by Government Officers or
certain public functionaries.

Executant -

- To a or initial alteration, blank,

eraswre or interlineation in a document

- or claimant to present documents
for registration.

- how to secure his attendance

3

Index

Section Rule Paragraph
74
3. Proviso
2(8)
6
30

10. Note (1)

120

50(2)

N

3(3)ia)

88

20(0)

32 (a)

36

Page

105 .

56

145

79

68

29

44

19

o
A



Subject

Exemption (5) -

- of certan deeds from - Compulsory

registration.

- of persons from giving Thumb
impressions.

- of persons from attending registration

office or court.

- of certain documents by or in favour

of Government from registration.

- of certain leases from Compulsory

registration.
- froﬁ pavment of registration fees
Ex-Ofticio -
- Sub-Registrars at headquarters
- Sub - Registrars. remuneration of
Expenses -

- of officers attending court for
production of registers.

Expiry -

- of the period of appeal
Explanation -

- of deeds to pardanashin ladies

- of arrears

- of delay in submuission of returns
Extension -

- of time for registering documents
after 4 months.

- of time for receiving documents
after 8 months.

Index

Section Rule Paragraph
17 (1) pro-
viso 17(2),
18
47
38(a) 33.
Note (i1)
90
17(1).
proviso
12
48
135
73- T
35. Note
75
75
25
34, proviso

and Note to
Section 25

8-12

91

26. 20

45

141

|

164

126

38. 106

85



Subjeet
Extension -
- of application of the Registration
Act XVI of 1908.
Extra -
- Establishment
Extract(s) -

- from the Register of power of
attorney.

- Registers to support Commission
bills of ex-officio Sub-Registrars.

False -

- Statement - penalty for making
- copy or translation, etc.
- penalty for delivery

- Personation-penalty for
Fees -
- to be fixed by the State

Government.

- Payable in the presentation of
document.

- an impounded documents may be
taken from presentants before for-
warding the document to.

- Commission not to be charged on
pardanashine ladies attending Re-
gistration office in conveyance.

- paid subsequent to the date of pre-
sentation, how to be accounted for.

- to be paid into treasury promptly

Index

Section

1(2)

82 (a)

82 (b)

82 (c)

78

80

Rule

138

33

Paragraph Page

129

49(2).(3) 164-165

42

42

42

42

41

41

81

Table of 138
fees Article
M. Note (2)

17 153

24 155



Subject

Fees -

- A Co-operative Society is exempted
from payment of registration. -
Article A (8), Note.

- Exemption from payment of

- levied to be noted below the certifi-
cate of admissibility.

Table of - Chapter 1V

- Commission for parties residing
together (see-Article N. proviso).
- 10 be levied for authenticating a
power signed by several persons.
but commission fee to be charged
separately.

- for the registration of documents
by the Registrar. Article K.

Fee book - how to be kept
- entries by whom to be made.

- Fee Table-to be published in
Gazette.

- 10 be exposed to public view in
very Registration office.

- for the registration of documents by
Registrar, Article K.

File Books -
- to be kept in Registration offices

- to be numbered consecutively and
bound at the close of each year.

Files and Books -

- 10 be kept in all Registration
officers under Section 16.

Fine(s)

- Registrar may direct registration on
payment of-for delay in presentation.

Index

Section

79

79

25(D

Rule Paragraph

36

16(1)

£
L7}

=l
wh

118

Xix

Page

133
141-142
83

131

69

76

137

150

41
41

137

113
113

123



XX Index

Subject Section Rule Paragraph Page
Fine(s)
- Remission of - 70 141 % 37.130
- to be imposed in case of extension X ' Art.(0) 139
of time for registration. aof the Table
of fees.

Fire-proof box-

- 10 be supplied to Registration 16(3) » A 7
Offices.

Forms-

-to be prescribed by lnspector 16(2) = & 7

General of Registration with the
sanction of Governor.

- of index to be prescribed by 55 31
Inspector General.
-of memorandum to be prescribed 69(F) - . 37
by Inspector General.
-of authentication of powers of - 15 70
attorney,

Gift-
Fee under Article A is leviable on - Is
deed of- Table of 131

: fees.

Government, State-

- to appoint Inspector General of 3 N : N 4
Registration.

- to from districts and sub-districts 5 5 1.2 4 142-143
and alter jurisdictions.

- to appoint Registrars and Sub- 6 - w 5
Registrars.

- to establish Registration Offices 7 = " 5

- to supply fire-proof boxes and to 16(3) 3 . 7
provide for safe custody of records.

- may amalgamate a Registry office 7(2) . 3 5. 143
with a Sub-Registry Office and
authorise Sub-Registrar to exercise
certain powers of District Registrar.

- may assign salariés to registering 14 3 5 7

officers and allow establishments.



Subject
Government, State-

- may exclude district from the
operation of the Act.

- to fix second language for seals

- officers may inspect registers and

indexes free of charge for bona-fide

public purposes (see Article G of

the Table of fees).
Government-

All temporary appointment made
to be reported to - for approval.

Holidays-

- to be observed in chislrailion
Offices.

Houses-

- in towns, how to be described in
a deed.

-, other and lands, how to be
described.

Identification-

- of executants
Immovable property-
- defined

Immoral-

- or unlawful documents - cannot
be refused registration,

Impounded -

- documents when returned - pro-
cedure on.

- title deeds are exempt from regis-
tration,

Indexes-
- and entries therein
- Nos. I, II, Il and IV to be

made by registering officers and
their contents.

Index

Section Rule

1(2)

21(3)

35(2)

2(6)

66. Note

33

90(1) (a)

54
55(1)

Paragraph

Xxi

Page

136

130

22

103

8l

45

31
31



. &

— o

Xxii Index

Subject Section
Indexes -

- Nos I. Il and III copies of. 56
completed Index No. IV to be sent
by the Sub-Registrars to Registrars.

- fromsiof

- Nos. L 1L 11l and 1V

- mode of preparation of ..

- to be made in English

- in alphabetical order

- to be made afresh when the entry
of a deed made in a wrong book is
corrected.

- spelling to be adopted

- binding and disposal of

Indexing-

- names - rule for

- of names of persons for whom
executants are representatives or

guardians.

- of names of testator and executor
under a will and additions of

claimants.

- separate entry of each executant,
claimant or property to be made in.

- of copies of memoranda and sale
certificates,

Information -

- to be furnished to a registering 84(2)
officer if required.

Ink - use of
Inspectors - appointment of .. 8

Inspector General of Registration- 3
appointment of.

Rule

101, 102
103. 104
105. 112

107
109

103, Note

111

112

w
o

Page

w
(35}

116-118
119-121

119

123

120

120

118

121

121

44

97



Subject

Inspector General of Registration -

- to report certain appointments, 10
State Government.

- 1o exercise general supervision and
to make rules.

- may remit fines
Inspections-

- of certain books and indexes to be
allowed by the registering officer.

- by Registrar ..
- by Subdivisonal Officer

- by Special Sub-Registrar to be
made half-yearly.

- Report - form of

Instruments-

-of which registration is optional
-executed by or in favour of Co-ope-
rative Societies or exempl from pay-

ment of registration fees.

Interlincations and correction in deeds
to be attested by the executants,

-must not be copied but noted
Jurisdictions-

-of district and Sub-Districts when.
altered to be notified.

-Keys - custody of
Languages-

-unknown to a registering office
when a document is presented in.

-decided to be commonly used in
different districts.

Law - as to summonses, cCOmmissions
and witnesses.

Index

Section

69

70

o
-~

20

5(2)

62

39

Rule

34

131. Note

Paragraph

13, Note

Article A(8)
Note (i1i) of
Table of fees

xxiii

Page

36

37

L
[

62
62
62

62

141

12, 82

72

127

34

26



XXiv

Subject

Leases - definition of

-of certain description may be adop-
ted for registration.

-of immovable property not exceed-
ing one year and of leases under
Section 17-the registration of'is
optional.

Leave-application for, how submitted.

-of Sub-Registrars paid by commis-
sion.

-casual-to registering officers

-officer absenting themselves without
liable to removal.

Lists-of unclaimed documents, mode
for preparation of-

-of records detroyed to be preserved
in perpetuity.

Locum teneus-of ex-officio Sub-Regis-
trars are not to get any remuneration.

Loss-
-of receipts procedure on
Map or plan-

Documents when to be accompanied
by copies of.

-copies of must be attested by the
executant and sealed and signed by
the registering officer.

Memoranda-

And copies of documents when
to be sent to the Sub-Registrar.

-and copies of sale certificates and
mode of their preparation.

-and copies of documents to be filed
in Book No. L.

-and copies of document for other
districts despatch of.

-to be noted in Register Book

Index

Section

2(7

17. Proviso

18 (¢)

21 (4)

64, 65 (2)
66(1)(3)

66 (3)

Rule

129

17,117 S.A.

60

95
95
96

98

Paragraph

6 Note (1)

5

6 Note (ii)
6 Note (i)

Page

123

166

98

66

35

113

35, 113

114

114



Subject

Ministerial-establishment of registra-
tion offices, how to be regulated ..

- officers forbidden to have any dea-
lings with the public.

Scale for regulating-establishment
Minor-defined ..

Minority-of an executant under Court
of Wards when to terminate.

Miscellaneous operation to count as
one operation for calculation of Sub-
Registrar's Commission.

Mode of-making refunds

- recording evidence in enquiry un-
der Section 74.

Money-
payment of-or delivery of goods
and admission of receipt of consi-
deration to be noted on the deed.
Movable property-definition of.
Municipal rates and taxes-
mode of making payment of’
Note-
To be made of interlineations,
blanks, erasures, alteration in the
deed in the register.
-of the executants' refusal to endorse

to admit execution of a deed to be
made.

-to be made of interlineations, blanks,

erasures and alterations in powers.

-to be made when there are no alte-
rations, etc.. in powers.

-of unclaimed documents desjroyed
should be kept in registers.

-of rectification by supplementary
deeds to be kept in the register in
which the original is registered.

Index

Section

2(8)

2(10), notes

58 (c)

2(%

20(2)

58(2)

Rule

142

17 (a)

17 (a)

128

89

Paragraph

10

16

10

30(5)

29

57

XXV
Page
60
130,162

60
3
4

165

158
105

33

167

33
J2
72
126

111



XXVi

Subject

Note-
Note Book
Notices - to be exhibited

Numbers - consecutive to be given
to entries in registers.

Oaths - , Powers to administer
oath and record statement.

Objections - to registrations should
be returned with an endorsement.

Offences - under the Act to be tried
hP' a Magistrate of at least 2nd
class power.

Offices - of Registrars and Sub-
Registrars - opening of.

Office hours - prescribed

Opening - of sealed cover contain-
ing will,

Optional - registration of certain
deeds.

Qutsiders - rules for the appoint-
ment of - in temporary vacan-
cies.

Pages-

Number of - in register hooks (o be

certified.

Papers - to be used in certain cir-
cumstances in making endorse-
ments.

Pardanashin ladies - are not exempt
from giving thumb mark.

Penalty - for offences under the Act
Period-

-for presenting documents for regis-
tration,

-for appearance of exccutants may
be enhanced in certain cases.

-for acceptance of documents exe-
cuted out of the States.

-within which refunds may be
allowed.

Index

Section Rule
53
63 48

35 Note(v)

83(2)
7
139
29
17(2). 18
88
56
47
81, 82
23
34
(Proviso).
26

Paragraph Page

31
34.93
85

43

wh

130
78

9.

10

97

91

42

28 158



Index

Subject Section Rule

Permanent preservation-

-of certain records in Registrar 117
offices.
-of certain records in all registra- ; 118

ton offices
Permanent advance-

-of Registrars and ex-officio Sub-

Registrars.
Persons-
-to present documents for registra- 32
tion.
-exempt to attend any registration 33,
office or court Proviso and
notes 38,
-entitled to present wills and au- 40
thorities to adopt
-exempt from putting thumb marks 47
Place-
-for repistering documents relating 28
to land.
-for registering other documents 29
Postage-
-for transmitting copies and memo- - 96. Note
randum not to be levied from the
Parties
Power-
-to administer oaths . ] 63
-of Registrars to superintendent 68
and to control Sub-Registrars.
-of Inspector-General of Registra- 69
tion to superintendent registration
offices and to make rules.
-to suspend. dismiss or remove re- 13 (3)
gistering officer vested in - State
Government.
-of Inspector-General of Registra- 70
ton lo remit fines
Power of attorney-
-recognisable for the purpose of 33

Section 32

[

-authentication and registration of = 1

xXxvii
Paragraph Page

167

114

36

36

70



xxvili Index

Subject Section

Power of attorney-

- full description of parties necessary
in.

- forms of authentication of’

- general, - to be returned afier
inspection,

- proof by production of " 33(4)
Powers-

- Several - may be combined in one
instrument.

- printed or lethographed documents for
registration.

Private residence-

- acceptance of registration of’ deed 31. Proviso

at.

Procedure-

- On admission and denial of execu- 35
tion,

- where appearance of exccutant or 36
witness i desired.

- where document relates to land in 64
several sub-districts.

- when order for registration or 75
application has been passed.

- when decree of a court on a suit 77(2)
under Section 77 is passed.

- in several districts .. 3 63

- after registration of’ documents re- 66
lating to land.

- after registration under Section 30 67
(2).

- when order for registration or 72(2)

appeal has been passed by Dis-
trict Registrar.

Rule

T

2]

24. Note

n
(=}

Page

77

97

39

40



INDEX

Subject
Procedure

- of Registrar in receipt of application under
Section 72.

- on receipt of copy or Memorandum

- in case of unavoidable delay in presentation
of documents.

- when impounded documents is returned by
Collector.

- when a document is presented under Section
25.

- on presentation of document in which
registering officer is personally interested

- when a document is copied in a wrong book.

- for the destruction of unclaimed documents
and old records.

- for registration of wills and authorities to adopt.
- in cases of application for search or copy.

- defect in-does not invalidate registration
Proceedings-

On death of depositors of wills,

- under the act to be considered "Judicial
proceedings” under the Penal Code.

Prosecution -

Registering officer may commence-

Section Rule

74

95

63

33

35. Note(i)

68

53

129

32

133
87
45
84(3)
83(1)

Paragraph Page

39

113

102

81

847

103

94

126

b
o

43



S o TR L e e (’ >

T e T

—

INDEX

Subject Section

Public servent-

Registering officer deemed 84
Qualification - for appointments

Rate - of remuneration of section writers

Rates and taxes - payment of

Reasons - for refusal to register should be 71
recorded in Book [1.

- copies of - for refusal to be granted free of
cost.

Receipts -
- for documents presented. 52(b)

- for sealed cover - containing a will or
authority 1o adopt.

- for fees
- and return of documents

- for fee for search and copy and other
records.

Record - costody of - in districts 16(3)

- 1o be reserved permanently in registrar's
oftices.

- to be preserved permanently in all
registration offices.

- to be transferred to sadar offices from
subordinate offices.

Re-coupment -

- of permanent advance spent on account
contract contingencics.

Rule

76

119

117

Paragraph

2(2)

h
~J

60

Page

43

146
167

37

106

31

79

98
98

129

125



INDEX
Subject Section
Rectification -
- of error or omymission by a Sub-Registrar - 68(2)
Registrar to pass orders on.
- of'old defects in register books
Refusal -
- of registration - grounds for 35(3)and
. notes

- to register when certain conditions are not
fulfilled.

- to register may be differed at the request of
parties

- of duly presented documents - conditions 35 note
under which to be effected. )
- orders of - to be communicated and noted
in Book Nao. II
- Orders of - by Registrare to be noted in 7611)

Book Il and communicated to parties
- of registration when some of the
representatives of a deceased executant

deny execution.

on failure of executant to appear within ime. 2+ nolte

(i)
- on failure of the executant to appear within -~ 24, note
8 months. fiee)
- wilful. or neglect to attend and admit  35. note
execution tantamount to a denial of frv)
execution,
- in part. when same of the executants deny
execution.
Refusal -
- Deed not to be registred. under their 7.(2)

registration os ordered on appeal.

Rule

66

67 proviso

76

71

T0ta)

Paragraph

Page

36

108

23

102

103

24

106

40

105

o

104



Xxxii

INDEX
Subject Section Rule Paragraph Page

Refund -

By Specia.! Sub-Registrar - mode of making. - . 29(a) 158
- by Sub-Registrar-mode o making - . 29(h) 158
- to be noted against the entry in the Fee - i 29¢d) 158

Book.

- allowed on refusal of registration . a2 25(a) 157
- of commission fees. - L 23(c) 157
- of fees levied in excess under Article R. = - 27 158

Period within which - may be granted. - = 28 158

Registrars and Sub-Registrars 6 - - 3
- appointment of.

Registrar -

Every Officer in executive charge of a district 7 - = 5

shall be office establishment of -

- may direct registration on payment of fine 15.34 - = 16.21

for delay in presentation.
- to superintendent and control Sub- 68(/) - . 36
Registrars
Registrar - Registering officer - may examine 3511) p 23

any one present in office.



INDEX
Subject Section
Registrar - Registering officer -

- to satisfy Himself of some conditions on

presentations of a document.

- the State Government may suspend. re- 13(3)

move or dismiss.

- no liable to suit. etc. for bona fide official 86
acts.

Registrar - Registering Officer -

- Responsibility of - for proper entertain-

ment of temporary office Assistants
- to be deened public servant 84(1)

Registration -

- by registrar - in certain cases 30
- of composition deeds - optional. 17(2)(1)
- of deeds or acceptance of wills for or de- 31

posit at private residence.

- of wills and authorities to adopt-procedure 41
on.
-of'adocument when orderof” a Civil Court 7(2)

Is passed.

Rule

35. Note(i)

Paragraph

10

Xxxiii

Page

83

44

60

43

40



XXXV

INDEX

Subject Section Rule Paragraph Page

T e e ey ey P ogm g T

Registration -

- of document by Government officers and
certain provate functioneries.

- Act does not affect the provision of any

other enactmeat in force in the States.

- of documents in which registering officer is

personnally interested.

- of immoral and unlawfull documents-can-
not be refused.

- of documents executed by several persons

when some of them admit execution.

- of a document more than 4 months after its

executions,

- of two or more copies of the same

document.

Registers -

- of pending documents.

- of powers-attorney

- of refunds

- of appeals under section 72

88

93(2)

68

66, Note

70

63

54

119

22

26

44

46

103

103

104

102

96

154

72

158

125



Subject
Registers -
- of letters received and issued.
- books to be preseribed.
- to be kept in several Registration Officers.

- Nos. 2 and 3 and registers to be transferred
to District Office when filled up

- production of-in courts.

- of thumb impressions to be transferred in
Registrar's office.

- of thumb impressions to be preserved for
50 years.

- (completed) of sub offices to be
transmitted to Sadar at the expense of
Government.

- of attendance.

- of casual leave

- of contract and regular contingent
expenditure.

- produced in court of fee for inspection-
(Article).

- books to be provided by Government.
Registered -

- documents when to take effect against oral
agreements.

- documents (certain) relating to land to take
effect against unregistered documents.

Remission -
- of fines under Section 25 or 23-Inspector
General has power for.

INDEX

Section

16(2)

5l

16(1)

48

50(1)

70

Rule

Paragraph
118
122
135
121
2(2)
statutory

121 Rules(PartA)

118
119
6l
Table of
fees

XXXV

49

125

124
125

167

136

28

29

37



Xxxvi

INDEX

Subject Section

‘ Removal -

- of registering officer. 13(3)
Remuneration -

- and establishment of registering officers. 14(1)
- of witness summoned under the Act. 39
- of ex-officio Sub-Registrars.

- of Sub-Registrars paid by commission.

Repeals -

- made by Act, XVI of 1908 23
Report -

- of all appointments niade to be submitted
to Government. 13(2)

- of entertainment of extra establishment.

- of prosecution-when and how to be 83, Note
submitted.

Representatives -

- difination of 2(10)
- of a deceased executant

- denial of execution by some of the

Re-registration -

- time within which document to be pre- 24
sented for.

- of a document to bé treated an entirely new
document.

Rule

71

62

Paragraph

48

Page

6

26
164

165

46

60

43

105

101



INDEX

Subject Section

Returns -

- of documents to presentants or their 61(2)
agents.

- (Prompt) of documents after registration.

- to be submitted by District Registrar to
Inspector General -

Revenue Officer -

- required to send a copy of the sale certifi- 89(4)
cate to registering officer.

Rough drafts -

- bow to be filled up.

Rule -

- for indexing. - 105
- ol appointment of Sub-Registrar.

- of appointment of Sepcial Sub-Registrar.

- under Section 69, approved by Govern- 69(2)
ment : have the force of law,

Salary Bills -

-of Sepcial Sub-Registrars and Sub-
Registrars

- of permanent establishment by whom to
be drawn and signed.

- of extra establishment.
Salary or remuneration -
- of registering officer. 14

Sale certificates -
- are exempt from compulsory registration. 17(2)(X10)

Rule

142

Paragraph

66

77

47

wn
o

XXXV

Page

34

130

169

45

172

119

164

166

166



XXXviii

INDEX

Subject
Sale Cerlmga_te -
v registered holw to be fihows_in returms.
5 m!;iﬁ of-to be kept in a file book.
Sané&- are exempt from registril.tion.

Savings =

- of certain enactments and Power of Counts
regardi ng Wills.

_Seil.—-» '

- custody of'.

-orregistering officer. | " . © .+ 15 Note -

Sealed cover - -
- containing will-withdrawal of.

= monthly examination of. |

- opened or :remo.vedor_'rcméved court -Fiow

* shown.
- recclpls t0 be grams;d for, when deposited.

"Search -

-ianoks‘Nos.I.2'mailh€'indm_tesr_egard-r sy

ing Book No. | can be made by any applicant

Section

90(d)

46

339

© 44

Rule- Paragraph Pagt.;
67(e) 170

95 113
46

28

AL 7
"7

o Vgt 2878
"30 79
; ';9 il 78
3" 79
32



XXXVIX

INDEX
Subject - Section Rule Paragraph  Page
Search - :
- 7 46
- or inspection and copy of record - 91
mentioned in Section 90 (a). (b), (¢)
and (d).
- application for-to be struck off after a 137 7 129
month. AR
- to be made without delay. = 133 128
Note (iii)
] . 128
- and copies-application for
- no stamp required on application for. 2 133 o=
Note (iii)
Section-writers- employment of i L
Security bonds -
s 6 144
- of Head Assistants and Record keeper and
costody of.
6 145
- annual examination of.
Service books -
by 144
- of Sub-Registrars and their establishment
to be kept by District Registrar.
Signature -
33
58(a), (b)
- of executants or agents and identifiers to be
endorsed on deeds.
47 L, 91
- of illiterate persons.
129 ¥ 126

Sorting - of papers in registration offices for
destruction.



INDEX
Subject Section Rule Paragraph  Page
Special Sub-Registrar -
- not to hear appeals against their own order. 5 - 3 56
Statutory
Orders.

Spelling -
- of names of persons and places in indexing- " 106 = 119

how to be made.
Stamps -
- may be used for copying in the registers. ¢ 46 . 91
- not allowed for signature, o 45, i 90

Note

- advice as to - duty to be given freely hefore .. 65 " 102

formal presentation of a documents. :
Standard - of work of permanent hands. o " 9 145
Stock Book of Fumniture . 127 o 126
States -
Documents.execuled out of, when and how 26 i 16

to be accepted for registration,
Stock Book of furniture ) o o . 17
Sub-district -
- defined 2(3) g o 3
- formation of 5 4
Sub-Registrar

vacsy fa the office of ' 12 v 6



INDEX
Subject | . Section Rule Paragraph Page
Suit - | '
- in cases of refusal by Sub-Registrar may 77 5 . 0 40
be instituted in Civil Court. ‘
Summons - . :
Law relative to commissions. witnesses and- 39 é oF 26
- by whom to be issued. 37. = = i L 25
- under sectlon 37. apphcalmn for and o .. 5 Statufory 57
attandence on. order .-
- procedure in case of non appearance N 5 104 (b) 181
Supplementary-documents- 2 89 ‘ - il
Surveys and settlement- records are exempt 90 = . 45
from registration.
Suspension - removal or dismissal of officers Ij{Jj_ s s '_ 6
appointed under the Act. i
Table -
- of fees to be prepared by the SlateGovem » 18 By .. 4l
ment. : :
- of fees 10 be published in the Gazctte. 79 L - PEEAIES § |
- of fees to be hung outside registration 79 . e W
offices. - e i s f'Frennio - =
- of registration fees. - - 7 SR I
Temporary - T U B )
- appmnlmmls to be rlzporled o o3 T T T o 4 Statory- 87,
Government. - . S Caw TR ST ekder - A
- vacancies of Registrars- - fiow 1o be filled up. AGand bl - ¥ T e
- vacancies of Sub-Registrars- how tobe -+ . .12 o S e 6
filled up: : i, SRRRTHEE I BE e .1
Terms - for indexing- appluauon of - A |7 A ¥ of
Thumb impressions of executants and iden- ;i 47 2 -
tifiers to-be taken. . . R E A > ;
Thumb mpressuons N F TG j ! Cu AREELE b 18,
~ of executants of power-of-attomey 1© bc Bl 520 L ] . e
" taken. : : . ' i W < 92
- to be taken b) the rcglslermg oﬁ"cer - 1F 47. Note ’ :
- of applicant to be taken in case of loss of Tniek 60: . v e egts
_receipt. E ' ' : 2
~mode.of taking. : . 47note(ii) S )
- when spoilt 1o be repeated. . 47note i) - 20 92

Timber-standing - defination of. -, 12(9) e e T 3



INDEX

Subject Section
Time -
- may be allowed before documents are 34, Note (i)
refused registration..
- for presenting documents for registration. 23
- from which registered documents operate. 47
- for which documents may be kept pending. 25, Note (i)
- for submission of monthly returns
Translation(S) -
- of a document in language unknown treated 62(2)
as origional as regards copies and memo-
randum,
- of authetication of powers-of-attorney
when necessary.
Travelling Allowance -
- for visits paid under Section 33 and 30-
how to be charged.
- to accompany commissions sent to
Registrars of other districts.
- in making a visit to be drawn by one person
only.
- to be sent to Sub-Registrar of a sub-district
to whom a commission issued,
- of Sub-Registrars paid by commission
summoned as witness.
Unclaimed documents -
- destruction of 85
- list of-to be prepared in January of each
year.
Unlawful documents -
- cannot be refused registration
Urgent-
- necessity or unavoidable accident-delay in 25
presentation due to.
- delay in appearance due to 34
- vacancies temporary-in the post of '
Sub-Registrar-how to be filled up.
Visit-payments to accompany application for.

AGP.336/07 Registration Manual

Rule Paragraph Page

22

14

28

— 16
74 172

24

12 o 69

14, Note . 70

9 . 67

» 5 44
129 - 126

66, Note = 105






	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141
	Page 142
	Page 143
	Page 144
	Page 145
	Page 146
	Page 147
	Page 148
	Page 149
	Page 150
	Page 151
	Page 152
	Page 153
	Page 154
	Page 155
	Page 156
	Page 157
	Page 158
	Page 159
	Page 160
	Page 161
	Page 162
	Page 163
	Page 164
	Page 165
	Page 166
	Page 167
	Page 168
	Page 169
	Page 170
	Page 171
	Page 172
	Page 173
	Page 174
	Page 175
	Page 176
	Page 177
	Page 178
	Page 179
	Page 180
	Page 181
	Page 182
	Page 183
	Page 184
	Page 185
	Page 186
	Page 187
	Page 188
	Page 189
	Page 190
	Page 191
	Page 192
	Page 193
	Page 194
	Page 195
	Page 196
	Page 197
	Page 198
	Page 199
	Page 200
	Page 201
	Page 202
	Page 203
	Page 204
	Page 205
	Page 206
	Page 207
	Page 208
	Page 209
	Page 210
	Page 211
	Page 212
	Page 213
	Page 214
	Page 215
	Page 216
	Page 217
	Page 218
	Page 219
	Page 220
	Page 221
	Page 222
	Page 223
	Page 224
	Page 225
	Page 226
	Page 227
	Page 228
	Page 229
	Page 230
	Page 231
	Page 232
	Page 233
	Page 234
	Page 235
	Page 236
	Page 237
	Page 238
	Page 239
	Page 240
	Page 241
	Page 242
	Page 243



